5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Phase Vi,

TRANSPARENCY bstercs Housng Rulholy Kefadtl, s
INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com

Website: www.transparency.org.pk

16" February, 2015
Managing Director,
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority,

Karachi.

Sub: Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010,

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan received a complaint from M/s Khalil Engineering Works
against Deputy Commissioner Project Director Badin and Superintending Engineer, W&S
department, Badin of contract worth 160.00 Million. The complaint is of a serious nature and is
forwarded for your immediate action please (Copy Enclosed).

The complainant has also made allegation that SPPRA has a biased attitude and does not take
concern on right of the complainant.

This complaint may not be shelved on the basis of being time barred or for any other reason and
inquiry should be held so that the guilty persons in Government as well as in Private Sector are
made accountable.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law,
which is the only way to stop corruption.

With Regards,

("

.- r/'_ ’
[’/v /:/"7//’_;/-""’
Sohail Muzaffar

ffiman

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

Chief Minister, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
Chief Justice, Sindh High Court, Karachi
Chairman, NAB, Islamabad.

Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi.

L —

A NON-PARTISAN, NON-PROFIT COALITION AGAINST CORRUPTICN
Donations exempted from tax U/S 2 (36) (c) of I. Tax Ordinance 2001



KHALIL ENGINEERING WORKS

Ref: 571 = Date
Ref: # kew/dc-bdn/90215 Dated. 09-02-2015

lmii Muzaffar

Chairman Transparency International.
Pakistan Karachi.

SUBJECT: Complaint against Fraud and collusion between the Deputy
Commissioner Project Director Badin & Superintending
Engineer, Works & Services Department Badin and bidders
causing huge loss worth millions to the Government in respect
Of work widening/Recondition of Luwari Nindo Road Mile.4/0-
8/0 NIT No.DC/DEV/PD/BDN/7844 /of /2010 Dated.03-10-
2014.Total Worth of tenders is approx: 160.00 Million.

NON-ISSUANCE OF TENDERS DOCUMENTS

R/sir,

Respectfully it is submitted that | had sent series of complaint vide letter
no.kew/dc- bdn/1611/114 Dated.16-11-2014 and another complaint dated.16-1-
2015 address to the Director General NAB, Sindh Karachi, Chief Minster Govt
Sindh, M.D SPPRA Karachi, & others.
lam to state that despite my series of complaints, these communications
are being sent to concerned quarter for necessary action and no stern
action appears to have been taken in the matter resultantly my complaints
have been kept in dormant and the illegal and un-lawful tenders have been
issued and work has been started and payments are also being made to
the favorites contractors. The vide our above letter dated.16-11-2014

requested to the Secretary to Government of Sindh, Department Karachi, The

BUNGALOW NO. 8-B, SALMA GARDEN, HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD. Cvat: o2
Mob: 0300-3448449




KHALIL ENGINEERING WORKS

Date

Ref:

Commissioner of Hyderabad, The Managing Director, SPPRA Karachi and
Deputy Commissioner/project director Badin Request for placing the my
grievance before the complaint redressal committee(if Any) constituted under
section 310of the sindh public procurement Rules 2010 and preferred an appeal
before the chairman of complaint redressal committee u/s 31 of the SPP Rules
~ 2010, and the Procuring agency shall on receipt of such complaint constitute a
Committee for complaint redressal with appropriate powers and authorizations,
to address the complaints of bidder that may occur during the procurement
proceedings. It is brought your kind notice that the_Complaint Redressal
Committee (CRC) was not constituted in accordance with SPP Rules

| objected the same and addressed my complaint to the Managing
Director, SPPRA Karachi on dated. 15-12-2014 and sent to for further
necessary action demanding for the redressal for proper adjudication of
the grievance under the law. But with no result

Procuring agency did not bother to rectify the infirmities despite repeated
advices by the authority. It would be observed that the procuring Agency has
violated the existing provision of spppra Rules/clear deviation and infringement
of the SPPRA Rules 2010 has been made in its perspective and the work has
been awarded to their favorites without observing all codal formalities
The other illegal aspects of the procurement process fraudulently carried

out as noted by me are highlighted as under,& which needs to be

examined and investigated by the TIP.

The Commissioner Project Director Badin as per his office NIT
No.Dc/Dev/iPD/BDN/7844/2014 Dated.3-10-2014 regarding W/R of Luwari
Nindo Road Mile.4/0-8/0 which was published in daily Jang newspaper Karachi

BUNGALOW NO. 8-B, SALMA GARDEN, HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD., Cir’’ ©3
Mob: 0300-3448449
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Date

dated.15-10-2014(copy enclosed as Annexure A)

In this tender the date of opening of the Tender was tentatively shows as

03-11-2014 When | have revisited the SPPRA website and observed that the

NIT bearing the Deputy Commissioner Project Director Badin office Nit No.
No.DC/DEV/PD/BDN/7844 /OF 2014 dated.03-10-2014, It transpired that the
Procuring Agency has submitted “BID EVALUATION REPORT” on
authority website and uploaded on 20-11-2014 with |ID Report
No.1550/2014 and (SPPRA SR.NO.21532)by the showing the date of
financial bid opening date.05-11-2014. (

R IR O8]  Whereas this date was never communicated |

y of Bid Evaluation Report

either by notice board and nor hoisted on SPPRA website and nor

published any leading newspaper. Even in the original NIT this date (05-'

11-2014) was not shown, then how can P.A open the financial bid on date
05-11-2014. The above date of financial bid opening date.05-11-2014 was

not got published in print media and also not got hoisted on the website

of SPPRA 2010, with the malicious object of avoiding vide publicity and to

restrict the information about the works put to tenders to only favorites

contractors and pre selected persons of personal choice with malicious

object of plundering the public exchequer thereby committee flagrant

violation of SPPRA Rules 2010.The aforementioned above opening date
(05-11-2014) was required to be advertised by timely notification on the
SPPR Authority’s Website vide Rule 17 (4) of SPPRA Rules, 2010. If any

containing amendments/corrigendum regarding extensions of the dates of

issues/opening of tenders are required to be advertised by timely

notification on SPPRA _website as well as in print media in at least three

BUNGALOW NO. 8-B, SALMA GARDEN, HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD. Comt 0
Mob: 0300-3448449
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KHALIL ENGINEERING WORKS

Date

widely circulated leading newspapers of English, Urdu and Sindhi
languages vide Rule No.17 of the SPP Rules 2010

This clearly shows the mishap done by the Executing Agency on their own

sweet will and accord by depriving me of my legal rights to contest in the bid.
The above tenders were opened secretly without wide publicity and the contract
has been awarded to their favorites by the Superintending Engineer, Works &
Services Department Badin and D.C/P.D Badin

Procuring Agency has been violation of the following 13 Rules of SPPRA
Rules No. 7,11,12.17,18(3), 20(1), 21(A), 21 Sub-rule (4), 22(2), 24 Sub
rules(2) ,Rule-31, 46(1), 50 and or SPPRA Requlations 2013 4.8 4.10 (i),

(ii),this procurement is to be declared as mis-procurement under Rule

32A(a),(b),which very clearly states “Any unauthorized breach of these

rules shall amount to mis-procurement.”

The procuring Agency has not as yet constitution of Procurement Committees in
light of Rule-7 of SPP Rules, 2010 and Procuring agency (Deputy
commissioner/project Director Badin) has not as yet posted the contract award
on SPPRA website as per SPP Regulations, 7.9&7.12&7.12.4 Evan lapse of (95
Days). The evaluation report prior to award of the contract under rule No.45 and
Rule No.50 shall have been posted/hoisted on SPPRA website. (\Within seven

days of award the contract)

The detailed and unambiguous evaluation criteria was not annexed with the
bidding documents i-e Tenders secretly issued to the favorite contractors so as
to obviate pointation of any demerit of the bidder / Tendered by other candidate
contractors at any stage. Thus the requirement of rule 21(h) of Rules ibid was

also not fulfilled. According to Sindh public Procurement Rules procuring such

BUNGALOW NO. 8-B, SALMA GARDEN, HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD. <7 mtioy
Mob: 0300-3448449
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KHALIL ENGINEERING WORKS

Date

an act of violation, it is liable to be dealt with under Rule No. RuleNo.2 (q), (ii)
“corrupt and fraudulent Practices...... Collusive Practices among bidders (prior to or
after bid submission) designed to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competition

level and to deprive the procuring agencies of the benefits of free and open
competition”

The contracts of over 50 million are to be intimated to the NAB, even

inviting the Tenders Notice/with Evaluation form to be filled in by all

procuring Agency for public contracts of works, services &goods worth

Rs 50 million or above but no intimating was given to the NAB

| would greatly appreciate if you would kindly look into the matter personally
examine this issue/complaint carefully &urgently take up this case, and kindly to
immediately intervene in this matter of gross violation of SPPRA Rules 2010
and consequential grave injustice to us and to take expedient measures on top
priority basis & further requested to take appropriate action against the those
responsible for this violation and also take action against all the officers who are
giving shelter to each other for the sake of brevity and warrants immediate
inquiry to thrash out the truth where the government has been put to severe and
heavy loss at the wills and whims of those officers and save the Government
from huge financial loss, and to take appropriate action against Superintending
Engineer, Works & Services Department Badin

| therefore, fervently hope that you will kindly oblige us with a positive anc

favorable action on top priority basis.

BUNGALOW NO. 8-B, SALMA GARDEN, HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD.
Mob: 0300-3448449
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BID EVALUATION REPORT

|- Nume of Peocuring Agency:

. Tender Reference No:

3. lender Deseripion/Name ol workdlens:

3, Mathod of Procurement:

lender Pablished:

f, Total Bid documents Sald:

7. felal Bids Recelved:

8. Technical Bid Qpening date: (iFapplicable)

9. N, ol Bid technically qualified (8 applicabie):

L4 Bid [5) Rejeeted:
[1, Financial Bid Opening date:

12, 1id Evaduation Reports
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Nume of Work i« ADP NO: 1566 (2014-15) WIDENING/H CONBITIONING OF LUWARI
NINDO ROAD MILE 4/0-8/0 (6,40 KMS).

NTT Nai- DC/DENPDDNS3420 14, Dated, 03-10-2014.
Lust tlate for issupnce ol teader dpcameants:- 051 1-2014 upto 020 BM)
Puted of tender aperang:- 015-1 12014 (at D300 PM)

The opening held undes the chair & in the office ol'the Deputy Commissioner
Badin, Tender issuance, recetving back und opening precess carricd vut as per schedule shown in the
NTT, [oung Tree and fair,

_‘}_M 1. ' Nume _ ' Designution ' .‘:%igm_:iura
.. N =
01 Wr. Muhammad Ratigue | Deputy Cammissioner Badind .
| {Jureshi, - Project Director / Chuinman %w-
C02 | Mr Tufail Ahmed Palejo Superintendding Engineer
Works & Sevvices Badin / / i
| Nember {
a3 | Mr Shafigu-ur-Rehmean Exeeutive Engineer Highways
‘ Nemon Bivisien Badin' Member
| -
U4 M. Bhowani Shankar [ Exeeutive Engineer Pulblic
i + Health Engy: Divisien Badin /
‘ Member
65 M Muhammid Jgbal Khan | Divisional Accourts Ollicer o e
Highways Division Badin / Ml s B
| Member ] } N
o . w .
(0 | MY Pirsda & Sons; Representative ¢ fg F
] ( & .’ b
- : o . -"_‘—;
a7 | M Shati Mobammud | Representative | S\ e
5::;-; ? ;&r,_/.f"
I
. . i i " | - '__'.?
DY M Tlarish & Co Represeniative | R e




